
Respondent Name 

Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE) PAC 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 
Glen Morgan reported via the portal 
 (Thu, 7 Sep 2023 at 12:14 AM) 
To whom it may concern, 
 
It has recently come to my attention that Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE) PAC has 
violated a wider spectrum of Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A) than I originally 
realized.  I will clarify these violations as follows: 
 
 
1)  Improperly and Illegally attempting to file a final report (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235 (11)(a)) 
 
A recent report filed by WADE PAC purports to indicate at the bottom that it is the committee’s final report 
(See PDC Report #110147410, attached for staff reference).  This report claims to cover January 1, 2023 to 
April 30, 2023. 
 
However, according to RCW 42.17A.235(11)(a) it states: 
 
“When there is no outstanding debt or obligation, the campaign fund is closed, the campaign is 
concluded in all respects, and the political committee has ceased to function and intends to dissolve, the 
treasurer shall file a final report.” 
 
This statute appears to be very clear, however as of today, it appears there is still very clearly at least one 
investigation into WADE PAC still active at the Public Disclosure Commission (See PDC Enforcement Case 
#121957, complaint attached for reference) and based on recent correspondence that I have uncovered in a 
public records request (see pgs 201 to 232 that I have also attached for staff reference), this clearly 
indicates that Toussaint Myricks (claiming to be an attorney) is still engaging in written and telephonic 
correspondence with PDC staff on that case.   Assuming Mr. Myricks typically charges for such correspondence 
in relation to legal matters, this would be reportable as an in-kind contribution (assuming others are paying for 
his legal services), or perhaps as a debt (if he is running up a legal bill on behalf of this shady PAC), or even just 
in-kind contribution if he is donating his expensive legal expertise to WADE PAC as pro bono charity 
work.  While Mr. Myrick’s activity is ongoing (and, for the record, illegally not reported on any C4 yet 
filed), filing a final C4 would appear to be improper and illegal for this PAC at this time.  
 
 
2)   Misreporting date of $25,000 in-kind contribution, late reporting of same (by years), and failing to 
properly describe (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240) 
 
 
By the treasurer’s own admission on the C4 (PDC Tracking C4 Report#110133101, attached for staff 
reference), this $25,000 in-kind contribution was received on 7/31/2020, but was illegally and apparently 
falsely reported as being “received” on 1/1/2021.  
 
If, in fact this crew had actually “received” this “in-kind” contribution on 1/1/2021, then the C4 report where it 
was disclosed was approximately two years late (covering calendar years 2021, 2022 until it was finally, 
belatedly, and with absurd pressure from the PDC to convince these guys to actually be honest and report the 
truth for a change – late reported on January 12, 2023).  If any of this final version of this large, in-kind 
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contribution is accurate now, it took two years to report, which is a significant violation of the statute on its 
own. 
 
However, dissatisfied with just flagrantly violating the law by concealing the truth for years, this crew decides to 
conceal what the heck this $25,000 thing was.  Seriously, what the heck was this “in-kind” contribution?  There 
are literally no details provided despite the clear requirement in WAC 390-16-037 to do so.  What the heck 
“service” or “good” was provided “in-kind” for $25,000?  This is just campaign basic 101 reporting, and 
still, after years of drama and dragging it out, this large, shady PAC is still concealing the truth from the 
public about this. 
 
3)  Falsifying Officers Identities and apparently stealing true identities of non-officers and then 
representing them as officers (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c)) 
 
This is not a violation I catch a PAC (even the most dishonest and shady groups) committing very often.  I don’t 
know why I am shocked about this, judging everything else this crew has been caught doing, but this one still 
stands out a bit to me as a uniquely illegal and particularly nasty violation of Washington’s campaign finance 
laws because it requires the organizers of this PAC to just falsify a document from inception and drag innocent 
people into the mud of campaign finance violations with the rest of this crew.  Innocent people are harmed by 
this type of activity, yet this appears to be commonplace behavior by these guys.  
 
Dr. Lynn French was improperly named as an officer of this PAC.  This was made very clear in an email 
uncovered in a recent public records request I sent to the PDC (See pg. 181, attached for reference).  I will 
quote from her email: 
 
"This is to confirm that I along with the members of my family, Diane and Ajene French, as well as my 
business entity, Global Business Development, LLC, are not and have never been members of the 
Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE) committee. I, my business, and the members of 
my family are more than willing to provide notarized, sworn affidavits attesting to the fact that we were 
never members of WADE.” 
 
It isn’t clear why WADE PAC would do this to innocent people who don’t want to be associated with their 
illegal activity, but this is clear evidence they did it anyway.  
 
4)  Failure to timely/accurately update C1PC and update change of officers (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.205) 
 
In addition to all the other violations this PAC seemed intent to commit while plaguing our state, their 
treasurer, Abdirahman Mohamud, CPA indicated in writing that he resigned as campaign treasurer on or 
around early 2021.  However, no amended C1PC form was filed indicating who the new treasurer actually was 
after that point.  Based on the correspondence with the PDC ongoing to this day, it appears that Toussaint L. 
Myricks may have taken on this role.  
 
I have attached the C1PC that is currently on file for this PAC, and it is substantially out of compliance with the 
law.  Dr. Lynn French is still listed (falsely) as an officer, even though she never was.  The Treasurer resigned 
years ago as indicated in the email I’ve attached, and Myricks has not properly identified himself as the guy 
doing the dirty work for this group and acting as treasurer as well.  Clearly this is way, way out of compliance 
and this group needs to file an updated C1PC to become minimally compliant in this way. 
 
5)  Failure to report services from treasurer as in-kind contributions (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240) 
 
As I was trying to sort out who was actually running this PAC, and reviewing the records request, it became 
clear that this crew was concealing the expenditures related to the treasurer in their expenditure (C-4) 
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reports.  As you will note in the same email (page 183 of the recent records request I received, I’ve 
attached this for staff reference), I will quote: 
 
“Dear Alice, 
  
Thanks for your time to speak to me last week about this alleged violation.  As the attached engagement letter 
highlights, I was hired to be the Treasurer of Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE) on June 1, 
2020.  The scope of my work and the fees for each month is also in the attached engagement letter.” 
 
This information from this treasurer indicates that he did receive payment for his services (he quoted them – 
although we don’t have a copy of those fees in the records request documents).  However, these fees were not 
disclosed as either in-kind contributions or unpaid debt or anything else.  I’m just presuming based on the 
shady off-books and illegal activity by this group that the most likely representation of this information would 
be as an in-kind contribution and this PAC must go back and correct this information so that the public can 
know the truth here. 
 
6)  Failure to accurately identify treasurer on C4 reports.  Filing sworn, legal documents under false 
aliases to the Public Disclosure Commission (Violation of RCW 42.17A.145) 
 
It has actually been years since I last caught someone falsely representing someone else and filing reports 
(sworn, legal documents) to the Public Disclosure Commission.  I believe the last one was in PDC Enforcement 
Case #15599, which of course, the Washington State Attorney General brought as a lawsuit and found the 
person doing this personally liable at the time.  
 
As indicated above, the original admitted treasurer for this WADE PAC named Abdirahman Mohamud, CPA) 
reported that he resigned sometime before April 2021.  However, his name appears at the treasurer who is 
certifying the reports subsequent to this resignation (See PDC Reports #110133101, #110147410, and 
#110147409 as examples).  
 
This is clearly improper, illegal and a clear example of lawbreaking committed by this crew.  In this specific 
violation, it may be more accurate to recognize that these documents appear to have been filed, falsely, using 
the identity of the resigned treasurer by Toussaint L. Myricks, who claims he is an attorney.  It would be 
worthwhile to note that attorneys are not exempt from following the law, and as officers of the court, they 
should be fully aware of the legal liability they incur personally by falsely representing in official sworn 
documents filed with the state that they are someone else.  This is very troubling and exceptionally illegal, and 
a clear violation of the law. 
 
7)  Failure to properly account for expenditures.  Vanishing campaign funds without explanation 
(Violation of RCW 42.17A.240) 
 
The last report covering the 2020 campaign was filed on 11/30/2020 (See PDC Report #110003528, attached 
for staff reference).  In that report, this shady PAC reported they had exactly $.01 left in their bank account 
(See line 18).  This was their cash on hand balance.  However, the next report covering all of calendar year 2021 
was filed on 1/12/2023 and no subsequent expenditures were reported or disclosed.  
 
This would tend to indicate that there was still a $0.01 balance.   Yet, despite this, the report actually indicates a 
$0.00 balance.  Where did the money go?  Was the line 18 balance reported back in 2020 even remotely 
accurate in the first place?  
  
I strongly recommend to the PDC that the only way you can ever resolve this question is to subpoena the bank 
records and match them to the reported amounts for the respective report years.  It is the only way to be 
sure. 
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8)  Multiple reports have been filed late (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240) 
 
This PAC and the crew that bumbled around using it as cover for their illegal actions certainly spent most of 
their time breaking the law, but in the interest of being semi-thorough, or at least as thorough as it is possible 
to be considering the information likely still concealed from the public and the inaccurate information reported 
to the public by this crew, I felt inclined and compelled to point out that multiple reports, when filed, as 
inaccurate as they may be were also late. 
 
Example #1 – C4 report covering the month of April 2023 was filed 8 days late (PDC Report #110147410) 
 
Example #2 – C4 report covering all of 2022 was filed at least 8 days late (PDC Report #110147409) 
 
Example #3 – No C4 report has yet been filed to cover the time period of December 2020, yet clearly there was 
some activity then (in-kind or just vanishing funds) 
 
9)  Failure to provide complete details and information (name and address of the vendor – law firm – 
from which in-kind contribution services (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240) 
 
 
Clearly, as we have discussed in this complaint and the previous complaint still under investigation with this 
crew, the name, and address of the vendor – the law firm – from which in-kind contributions services have 
been procured has not been reported on the C4 report in the in-kind contribution section pursuant to agency 
guidance.  They should be able to get this one right (See PDC C4 Report #110147410, attached for staff 
reference). 
 
 
I’m optimistic that with enough attorney’s involved, some subpoenas of bank records, and a bit of legwork, this 
PAC can finally, after long last get back into some type of compliance with Washington State’s campaign 
finance laws.  I can tell from the correspondence I found in the recent records request I received that this may 
be something this group does not want to do, but sometimes following the law takes precedence over their 
schemes and plans to hide the truth from the public. 
 
I’m very concerned that this organization has fumbled along for such a long time so far out of compliance, but 
there is no time like the present to get them back on the path to becoming legal, at long last. 
 
Let me know if you need anything else from me on this one. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
This PAC has never been honest or truthful with the public.  Their violations just get worse every time I look at them.  
However, perhaps they can at least go back and correct all the reports that are currently fake or false or misleading.   
This will be a good start for transparency and truth reporting to the public.  I rarely catch someone falsely filing 
documents in other people's names and falsely representing officers that don't exist, but even these issues can be 
corrected. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
All attached as exhibits 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
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Jesse Wineberry is worth finding ‐ even if he appears to be dodging everyone else's phone calls.  This shady attorney 
who seems to be continuing the lawbreaking is worth finding.  The subpoenas for the bank records seem critical to even 
start to get to the bottom of what happened her 

Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 



 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

110003528

12-11-2020

Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere

P O Box 604 Renton, WA

98057 2020

10/27/20 11/30/20 X

$2,000.01

$100.00

$0.00

$100.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,100.01

$0.00

$2,000.00

$100.00

$0.00

$100.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,100.00

$0.01

$25,000.00

($24,999.99)

Abdirahman Mohamud, CPA 12/11/20



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       

 

2

10/27/20 11/30/20

11/25/2020 $100.00

$100.00

11/25/20
LYNN FRENCH
33530 1st Way South - Suite 102
Federal Way, WA 98003

Reimbursement
$100.00

$0.00

$100.00



 

 

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, 
ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS 

 
 

SCHEDULE 
TO C4 B 

(11/93) 
 

Candidat
     

e or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 
  

Report Date 
      

3. ORDERS PLACED, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS.  (Give estimate if actual amount not known.  Exclude loans.  Report loans on Schedule L.) 
 
Expenditure 

Date 
Vendor’s/Recipient’s Name and Address Amount Owed Code OR      Description of Obligation 

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

    TOTAL THIS PAGE                
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10/27/20 11/30/20

07/31/2020
DOCUSIGN
221 Main Street - Suite 1550
San Francisco, CA, 94106

25000.00 online handwritten
signatures

25000.00







Abdirahman Mohamud
replied
a year ago (Tue, 7 Dec 2021 at 10:09 AM)
To:"PDC Support" <pdc@pdc.wa.gov>, jcwceo@gmail.com
Cc:myricks@myrickslaw.com, lynndfrench@live.com, diane.french@msn.com, ajenefrench@gmail.com, 
lynn.french@frenchassociates.com, info@globalbdllc.com
+2 more

External Email
Dear Alice, 
Thanks for your time to speak to me last week about this alleged violation.  As the attached 
engagement letter highlights, I was hired to be the Treasurer of Washington Against Discrimination 
Everywhere (WADE) on June 1, 2020.  The scope of my work and the fees for each month is also in 
the attached engagement letter. 

The second paragraph in the Engagement Limitation section clearly states that my firm and I will not 
be responsible for any liabilities incurred and third party contracts entered into by WADE.  

I was simply hired to record monthly transactions and report to PDC.   I spoke to Mr.  Jesse 
Wineberry several times on this issue and he assured me that it will be taken care of. 

I also informed him in early 2021 to find another person to take over the Treasurer role due to my 
schedule.   On April 20, 2021, I sent an email to ActBlue to inform them that I was no longer with 
WADE and transfer the account credentials to Jesse.  Act Blue responded to my request on the same 
day, informing me that they removed my name from the account and transferred the account 
credentials to Jesse. 

I also informed DocuSign on June 25, 2021 to follow up with Jesse on their invoices to WADE. 

I tried to reach Jesse several times but he is not returning my calls or responding to my emails. 

I am informing PDC that I am no longer associated with WADE.  

I would appreciate if PDC could remove my name and contact information as a Treasurer of WADE. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

I appreciate your help on this matter. 

Regards, 
Abdi 

Abdirahman Mohamud, CPA, CIA , CRMA 



Lynn French, MHA, JD
added a private note
a year ago (Wed, 1 Dec 2021 at 5:41 PM)
Notified to:"PDC Support" <pdc@pdc.wa.gov>

External Email
Attention: Alice Fiman 

Dear Ms. Fiman,

This is to confirm that I along with the members of my family, Diane and Ajene French, as well as my 
business entity, Global Business Development, LLC, are not and have never been members of the 
Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE) committee. I, my business, and the members of 
my family are more than willing to provide notarized, sworn affidavits attesting to the fact that we were 
never members of WADE.

In regards to the following proposed statewide Initiatives, a summary of my involvement follows:

Initiative 1000: I and my family members were not sponsors, volunteers, or signature gatherers for this 
Initiative. My wife and I, however, were signers on one of the petition forms in support of the Initiative.

1. Initiative 1776: On or about June 5th, 2020, I agreed to be a Co-sponsor for this Initiative (see
email correspondence with the Secretary of State's Office at the bottom of this email). The
filing for this Initiative, however, was never successfully completed.

2. Initiative 1234: I agreed to be a Co-sponsor for this Initiative. The filing for this Initiative,
however, was never successfully completed.

3. Initiative 1300: On or about October 28th, 2020, I agreed to be the Main Sponsor for this
Initiative. The filing for this Initiative was successful.

I am happy to confirm in any manner that you deem appropriate and necessary, that I am not and have 
never been an officer of WADE; and never consented in writing or verbally to serving as an officer, and I 
have never been directly involved with WADE in any manner. In addition, the events that you mentioned 
in terms of signature gatherers, it is my understanding that this happened during the I-1000 campaign. I
was not involved in the I-1000 campaign. Finally, I was reimbursed $100 for the filings fees charged by 
the Secretary of State for I-1234 and I-1300. I have records to verify this information.

I am more than happy to cooperate with you in any manner relative to this concern. Please feel free to 
email or call at any time?

Lynn French
...............................................................................................................................................

Prociv, Paul <Paul.Prociv@sos.wa.gov> 
Fri 6/5/2020 8:45 AM 

To: 

Lora-Ellen McKinney;
Neary, Mark;
Elections - Initiative Support

Cc: 









































State of Washington
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 Olympia, Washington 98504-0908
(360) 753-1111 FAX (360) 753-1112

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov Website: www.pdc.wa.gov

May 12, 2023                                                                                             PDC Case: 121957

Toussaint L. Myricks, PLLC
P.O. Box 1358
Renton, WA 98057

Sent electronically to Toussaint Myricks, Esq at myricks@myrickslaw.com

                                        Notice of Case Status Review (Initial Hearing)

Respondent: Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE)
Hearing/meeting date: Thursday, May 18, 2023
Time: 1:30 PM 
Place: Remotely by Telephone/Microsoft Teams
PDC Staff: Peter Lavallee, Executive Director, Public Disclosure Commission
Authority: RCW 42.17A.755(3) & WAC 390-37-071

This is to notify you that the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) intends to open a formal 
investigation, and on the above date, PDC Staff will conduct a case status review, referred to as 
an Initial Hearing, concerning a complaint filed on February 16, 2023, by Glen Morgan. The 
complaint alleges that your client, WADE, may have violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for 
failure to disclose in-kind contribution(s) received by WADE for the legal services rendered by 
your law office and for payment of the civil penalty imposed by the Commission upon 
conclusion of a prior adjudicative proceeding against WADE (PDC Case 82263).   

The initial hearing is not an adjudicative proceeding. It is conducted in accordance with WAC 
390-37-071, and is intended to provide you with information concerning the investigative 
process, including possible alternatives to resolve the matter. 

You are not required to participate in the hearing. Further, your failure to participate will not 
prejudice your rights concerning the investigative process, or any potential future adjudicative 
proceeding in the matter.  



Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere (WADE) 
PDC Case 121957
Case Status Review Notice (Initial Hearing Notice)
Page 2
 
With the transmittal of this notice, I am including a link to the PDC Enforcement Guide, and a 

emergency rules concerning enforcement, including case 
status reviews (initial hearings) 

If you would like to participate by telephone, please contact Erick Agina, Compliance Officer, 
by replying to the email to which this letter is attached.  

Let me know if you have questions.  

Sincerely, 
 
 
Peter Lavallee 
PDC Executive Director 
 

       
    







LIST OF PRIVATE DONORS 

Curtis Connor 
4952 Underwood Ave 
Baton Rouge, LA 70805 
Occupation: Construction 
Donation: $250.00 
Date: 4/16/23 

Richelle Harrison, Esq. 
429 Kenyon Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20010 
Occupation: Retired 
Donation: $500.00 
Date: 4/12/23 

George Waters 
4352 Floral Lane 
Marianna, FL 32446 
Occupation: Retired 
Donation: $100.00 
Date: 4/17/23 

Marian Waters 
4352 Floral Lane 
Marianna, FL 32446 
Occupation: Retired 
Donation: $100.00 
Date: 4/17/23 

Tana Yasu 
6033 California Avenue, SW 
Seattle, WA  98136 
Occupation: Community Outreach 
Donation: $50.00 
Date: 4/18/23 













State of Washington

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

   711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 Olympia, Washington 98504-0908
(360) 753-1111 FAX (360) 753-1112

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov Website: www.pdc.wa.gov

May 19, 2023

Sent electronically to Toussaint Myricks, Esq, on behalf of Washington Against Discrimination 
Everywhere at myricks@myrickslaw.com

Subject: Initial Hearing (Case Status Review) After Opening a Formal Investigation, Washington 
Against Discrimination Everywhere, PDC Case 121957

Dear Washington Against Discrimination Everywhere: 

After conducting a preliminary review and assessment of the complaint filed on February 16, 
2023, by Glen Morgan, the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) staff opened a formal 
investigation and held an Initial Hearing (also referred to as a Case Status Review), on May 18, 
2023, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.755, and WACs 390-37-060 and 390-37-071.

At the hearing it was noted that the Initial Hearing (Case Status Review) is not an adjudicative 
proceeding, and that RCW 42.17A.755 provides PDC staff with additional tools to resolve 
complaints through the use of alternatives to full, formal adjudication, or referral to the Attorney 

  

If you have questions, please contact Erick Agina, Compliance Officer, by replying to the email 
to which this letter is attached. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Peter Frey Lavallee  

Peter Frey Lavallee, Executive Director




















